Clty Of Da”aS Coun1c€)|0ghhe/1lr?1rti)lfrss,tgr?tFloor

Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Text

File #: 21-37, Version: 1

STRATEGIC PRIORITY:  Public Safety

AGENDA DATE: February 10, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S):  All

DEPARTMENT: Office of Emergency Management
EXECUTIVE: Jon Fortune

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) the first Supplemental Agreement to the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) with Dallas County
to expand the COVID-19 services for 50/50 cost share between the City of Dallas and Dallas County
to include vaccination services; (2) the receipt and deposit of funds in an amount not to exceed
$12,500,000 from ILA with Dallas County in the COVID Vaccination Admin Fund; (3) an increase of
funds in the amount of $25,000,000 to the amended ILA for COVID-19 services being shared 50/50
with Dallas County for a total of $35,000,000; (4) the establishment of appropriations in an amount
not to exceed $25,000,000 in the COVID Vaccination Admin Fund; (5) take all necessary actions to
seek reimbursements from state and federal sources; (6) a transfer in an amount not to exceed
$5,500,000 from General Fund Contingency to the COVID Vaccination Admin Fund; and (7) a
transfer in an amount not to exceed $7,000,000 from the Revenue Stabilization Fund to the COVID
Vaccination Admin Fund - Total not to exceed $25,000,000 - Financing: COVID Vaccination Admin
Fund (see Fiscal Information)

BACKGROUND

The City of Dallas will enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Dallas County to provide funding for
testing and vaccination services related to the COVID-19 pandemic. This agreement will implement a
50/50 cost share between the City of Dallas and Dallas County. The City and Dallas County will
procure contractors and receive and process invoices for payment. Depending on which entity
procures the contractor and receives and processes the invoices, the other entity will then be
invoiced by the initiating party its 50 percent share of expenses incurred.

With the creation and approval of the COVID-19 vaccine, the Office of Emergency Management is
seeking to expand the current 50/50 cost share ILA with Dallas County to now include vaccination
services. With the ongoing nature of COVID-19 services, an increase of $25,000,000.00 in funds is
requested to be allotted within the ILA, to be shared 50/50 with Dallas County.

City of Dallas Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/7/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-37, Version: 1

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

On May 27, 2020, City Council authorized an Interlocal Agreement with Dallas County to provide
funding for COVID-19 testing providers for 50/50 cost share between the City of Dallas and Dallas
County by Resolution No. 20-0852.

FISCAL INFORMATION

50/50 cost share with Dallas County
Funding will include transfers from General Fund Contingency and Revenue Stabilization Fund

Fund FY 2021 FY 2022 Future Years
COVID Vaccination Admin Fund [$25,000,000.00 [$0.00 $0.00

City of Dallas Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/7/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

